

State of Tennessee PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 604

SENATE BILL NO. 2192

By Southerland

Substituted for: House Bill No. 2746

By Hawk

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 4; Title 7; Title 8; Title 9; Title 11; Title 43; Title 67; Title 69 and Title 70, relative to changing Tennessee Code Annotated references to reflect the renaming of the Senate Environment, Conservation and Tourism Committee as the Senate Energy and Environment Committee.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

- SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-3-1012, is amended by deleting the language "environment, conservation and tourism committee of the senate" from subdivision (b)(5) and substituting instead the language "Energy and Environment Committee of the Senate".
- SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-3-1018, is amended by deleting the language "senate environment, conservation and tourism committee" from subdivision (d)(4) and substituting instead the language "Senate Energy and Environment Committee".
- SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-3-1105, is amended by deleting the language "environment, conservation and tourism committee of the senate" from subdivision (20) and substituting instead the language "Energy and Environment Committee of the Senate".
- SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-3-1109, is amended by deleting the language "and to the chairs of the committees concerning government operations and conservation and environment of the senate and the house of representatives" in subdivision (b)(3) and substituting instead the language ", the chair of the Senate Energy and Environment Committee, the chair of the House Conservation and Environment Committee, and to the chairs of the committees concerning government operations of the Senate and the House of Representatives".
- SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-22-103, is amended by deleting the language "environment, conservation, and tourism committee of the senate" and substituting instead the language "Energy and Environment Committee of the Senate".
- SECTION 6. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 7-82-401, is amended by deleting the language "environment, conservation and tourism committee of the senate" from subsection (i) and substituting instead the language "Energy and Environment Committee of the Senate".
- SECTION 7. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8-4-103, is amended by deleting the language "environment, conservation, and tourism committee of the senate" from subsection (a) and substituting instead the language "Energy and Environment Committee of the Senate".
- SECTION 8. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 9-4-5404, is amended by deleting the language "environment, conservation and tourism committee of the senate" and substituting instead the language "Energy and Environment Committee of the Senate".
- SECTION 9. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-1-116, is amended by deleting the language "environment, conservation and tourism committee of the senate" and substituting instead the language "Energy and Environment Committee of the Senate".
- SECTION 10. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-3-120, is amended by deleting the language "environment, conservation and tourism committee of the senate" from subsection (b) and substituting instead the language "Energy and Environment Committee of the Senate".
- SECTION 11. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-3-121, is amended by deleting the language "senate environment, conservation and tourism committee" from subsection (c) and substituting instead the language "Senate Energy and Environment Committee".

- SECTION 12. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-4-201, is amended by deleting the language "senate committee on environment, conservation and tourism" from subdivision (i)(3) and substituting instead the language "Senate Energy and Environment Committee".
- SECTION 13. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104, is amended by deleting the language "environment, conservation and tourism committee of the senate" from subsection (h) and substituting instead the language "Energy and Environment Committee of the Senate".
- SECTION 14. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-13-108, is amended by deleting the language "senate environment, conservation, and tourism committee" from subdivision (b)(2) and substituting instead the language "Senate Energy and Environment Committee".
- SECTION 15. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-14-308, is amended by deleting the language "senate environment, conservation and tourism committee" from subsection (b) and substituting instead the language "Senate Energy and Environment Committee".
- SECTION 16. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 43-6-502, is amended by deleting the language "environment, conservation, and tourism committee of the senate" from subsection (a) and substituting instead the language "Energy and Environment Committee of the Senate".
- SECTION 17. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 67-4-409, is amended by deleting the language "environment, conservation and tourism committee of the senate" from subdivisions (m)(1)(A), (m)(1)(B), and (m)(2)(A) and substituting instead the language "Energy and Environment Committee of the Senate".
- SECTION 18. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 67-4-409, is further amended by deleting the language "environment, conservation and tourism" from subdivisions (m)(1)(C) and (m)(2)(B) and substituting instead the language "energy and environment".
- SECTION 19. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 69-3-142, is amended by deleting the language "environment, conservation and tourism committee of the senate" wherever it appears in the section and substituting instead the language "Energy and Environment Committee of the Senate".
- SECTION 20. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 69-7-212, is amended by deleting the language "senate environment, conservation and tourism committee" from subsection (b) and substituting instead the language "Senate Energy and Environment Committee".
- SECTION 21. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 70-1-201, is amended by deleting the language "senate environment, conservation and tourism committee" from subdivision (b)(1) and substituting instead the language "Senate Energy and Environment Committee".
- SECTION 22. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 70-1-206, is amended by deleting the language "senate environment, conservation and tourism committee" from subdivision (a)(7) and substituting instead the language "Senate Energy and Environment Committee".
- SECTION 23. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 70-5-101, is amended by deleting the language "environment, conservation and tourism committee of the senate" from subdivision (f)(6) and substituting instead the language "Energy and Environment Committee of the Senate".
 - SECTION 24. This act shall take effect July 1, 2012, the public welfare requiring it.

SENATE BILL NO. 2192

PASSED:	March 5, 2012		
		>	
		y ta	RON RAMSEY
		SPEAKEI	R OF THE SPINATE
	Bus	th Ha	well
			RWELL, SPEÄKER EPRESENTATIVES
	aug. M		
APPROVED	this 215 day of Me	arch	2012

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR